A newly hired experienced teacher will be assigned a step on the salary 
scale, and from then on he/she will advance in accordance with the step placement 
chart. 

Any additional days (up to three (3) days per year) required for any Bargaining Unit 
Members completing induction beyond the one hundred ninety-one (191) contract 
days, will be part of the Bargaining Unit Member’s annual salary as outlined in the 
salary schedule.  Any days required to be worked after these three (3) days per 
year shall be paid based upon the workshop rate of $20 per hour. 

Qualified employees shall be eligible to advance no more than one column per

[...]

District can waive enforcement of the provisions of the preceding sentence in any 
given case, which waiver shall not constitute a precedent or practice requiring 
waiver in any future case. 

ARTICLE VI 

HOURS OF WORK AND OTHER CONDITIONS IN EMPLOYMENT 

6.0 Length of Work Year 

The length of the work year shall not exceed one hundred ninety-one (191) days 

during each year of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.   

Included in the work year shall be a minimum one hundred eighty (180) days of 

student instruction and eleven (11) non-instructional days.  Of the eleven (11) non-

instructional days, at least one (1) day will be devoted to parent/teacher

[...]

work day at the end of the school year, with the balance of the work year being 

devoted to professional development, or professional activities as determined by 

the District Administration. 

Newly hired Bargaining Unit Members needing to complete induction will work one 

hundred ninety-four (194) days in accordance with section 4.0 of this agreement. 

Of the one hundred ninety-one (191) work days, the District shall offer one (1) day 

as a flexible In-service Exchange Day.    Bargaining Unit Members are required to 

complete six (6) hours of professional development during the work year as 

outlined in the school calendar.  The calendar will reflect one hundred ninety (190)

[...]

one (1) clerical aide for each middle school in the District, each for a minimum of 
twenty (20) hours per week as assigned by the school principal. 

6.18 Elementary Preparation Time 

Elementary teachers will, through the employment of art, music and physical 
education teachers and librarians, have a minimum of two hundred twenty-five 
(225) minutes of preparation time per week during the student day.  Each 
elementary teacher will have a minimum of forty-five (45) minutes of individual 
preparation time during the student day scheduled as a single block of time 
whenever possible. 

Each elementary special area teacher will have a minimum of forty-five (45)